

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED
No. 21-1166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS OF NEW YORK, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

MULTIPLE INTERVENORS,
Intervenor for Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
MULTIPLE INTERVENORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Amanda De Vito Trinsey, Esq.
COUCH WHITE, LLP
540 Broadway
P.O. Box 22222
Albany, NY 12201-2222
(518) 426-4600

Counsel for Multiple Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ON THE RECORD | 4 |
| A. The New York Act Does Not Mandate Retirement of All Fossil-Fueled Generation | 6 |
| 1. The Pathway Towards the 2040 Target is Undefined | 7 |
| 2. The Record Demonstrates that Retirement of Fossil-Fueled Generation is Unlikely | 10 |
| B. The New York Act Prioritizes Reliable Service | 12 |
| II. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION IS CONSISTENT WITH EXISTING PRECEDENT | 15 |
| A. The Commission Considered Existing Law in Reaching its Determination | 16 |
| B. The Commission’s Determination is Consistent with its Prior Demand Curve Reset Orders..... | 17 |
| C. The Commission’s Determination is Consistent with its Statutory Role Pursuant to the Federal Power Act | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| ADDENDUM | A |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 18 |
| * <i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm.</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966) | 5, 10 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Televisions Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 15 |
| * <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016) | 4, 5, 10 |
| * <i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 4, 5, 15 |
| <i>New England Power Generation Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 757 F3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Pa. Water & Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952) | 18 |
| <i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (2007) | 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----------|
| Federal Power Act § 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824(d) | 16 |
| N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 75-0109 (LexisNexis 2021) | 7 |
| *N.Y. Pub. Serv. Law § 66-p (LexisNexis 2021)..... | 3, 6, 13 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,

146 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2014).....17

N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,

158 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2017).....17

N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., Order Accepting, in Part, Subject to Condition and Directing Compliance Filing, Docket No. ER21-502-001,

175 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2021)..... 2, 9, 19
